

EXHIBIT 6

FILE COPY

No. 02-355

REGISTERED MAIL
FILED

OCT 21 2002

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLERK

SOUTHERN BUILDING CODE CONGRESS
INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PETER VEECK D/B/A REGIONAL WEB,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ASTM INTERNATIONAL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

THOMAS B. O'BRIEN, JR.*
JOSEPH B. SILVERSTEIN
Klett Rooney Lieber & Schorling
12th Floor, Two Logan Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 567-7500 (Phone)
(215) 567-2737 (Fax)

**Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CONSENT TO FILING OF <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
A. ASTM International	1
B. Use of ASTM Standards	2
C. ASTM's Revenue Sources	6
D. Access to ASTM Standards	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
A. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Creates a Conflict Among the Circuit Courts of Appeal and Misinterprets Prior Precedent of This Court. . .	8
B. Congress Did Not Intend Government Reference to Private Codes to Somehow Transfer or Void the Copyright of Such Codes.	11
C. SBCCI Was the Author and Copyright Owner of the Code and the Fifth Circuit's Decision Deprived It of This Valuable Right	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American Society for Testing & Materials v. Board of Revision of Taxes, Philadelphia County</i> , 423 Pa. 530, 225 A.2d 557 (1967)	1
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888)	9, 10, 11
<i>Building Officials and Code Admin. v. Code Technology, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980)	8, 10
<i>CCC Information Services, Inc. v. Maclean Hunter Market Reports</i> , 44 F.3d 61 (2nd Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 817 (1995)	8, 9, 10, 17
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888)	10, 11
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	11
<i>County of Suffolk, NY v. First Amer. Real Estate Solutions</i> , 261 F.3d 179 (2nd Cir. 2001)	8, 9, 10
<i>Davidson v. Wheelock</i> , 27 F. 61 (D. Minn. 1866)	9
<i>Howell v. Miller</i> , 91 F. 129 (6th Cir. 1898)	9
<i>James v. Campbell</i> , 104 U.S. 356 (1882)	17
<i>Lane v. First National Bank</i> , 871 F.2d 166 (1st Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Nash v. Lathrop</i> , 142 Mass. 29, 6 N.E. 559 (1886)	9
<i>Practice Management Information Corp. v. The American Medical Association</i> , 121 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>amended</i> , 133 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 933 (1997)	8, 9, 10
<i>Roth v. Pritikin</i> , 710 F.2d 934 (2nd Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 961 (1983)	17
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)

Cases	Page
<i>Peter Veeck d/b/a Regional Web v. Southern Building Code Congress International, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>)	1, 8-11, 14-18
<i>Veeck v. Southern Building Code Congress International, Inc.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 885 (E.D. Tex. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 241 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 293 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>)	14, 15, 16
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834)	9, 10, 11
U.S. Constitution, Statutes and Regulations	
U.S. Const. Amend V	17
1995 P.L. 104-113, 15 U.S.C. § 272	5, 13
15 U.S.C. § 2051	3
17 U.S.C. § 201(e)	15
17 U.S.C. § 204(a)	16
42 U.S.C. § 9601 (35)(B)(iv)(II)(2002)	6
63 Fed. Reg. 85,445 (1998)	12
67 Fed. Reg. 49,569 (2002)	4
67 Fed. Reg. 52,780 (2002)	4
67 Fed. Reg. 56,182 (2002)	4
67 Fed. Reg. 42,892 (2002)	4
67 Fed. Reg. 46,852 (2002)	4
State Statutes	
35 P.S. § 6024.103	5
3 P.S. § 132-3	5
4 P.S. § 402	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)

	<i>Page</i>
75 Pa. C.S § 9002	5
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 13710 (2002)	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 108510 (2001).	6
D.C. Code Ann. § 50-1609 (2001).	5
Ind. Code § 22-15-7-4 (2001).	6
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1484.4 (2002)	6
Md. Code Ann., Environ § 7-506 (a)(1)(v) (2001)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 408.684 (2002)	6
Mo. R.S. § 316.205 (2001)	6
Mo. R.S. § 160.675 (2001)	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 39:4-10.5 (2002)	5
N.Y. Veh. & Tran. Law § 1238 (2002)	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1711.53 (2002)	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 453.235 (2001)	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-34.1-5 (2001)	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 31-19-2.1 (2001)	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-131-305 (2001)	6
Texas Occ. Code § 2151.106 (2002)	6
W. Va. Code § 17C-11A-3 (2001)	5
 Miscellaneous	
Fourth Annual Report on Federal Use of Voluntary Consensus Standards (2000).	5
NASA's 2001 Annual Report on OMB A-119.	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)

	<i>Page</i>
OMB Circular A-119 (63 Fed. Reg. 8545 (rev. 1998))	4, 5, 7, 11, 12, 13
Statement of Gregory E. Saunders, Director, Defense Standardization Program Office, Defense Logistics Agency, Before the Subcommittee on Technology, House Committee on Science, March 15, 2000	14
U.S. Dept. of Interior, Bureau of Land Management, H 2000-1 Land Exchange Handbook (1997)	6

CONSENT TO FILING OF *AMICUS* BRIEF

The Southern Building Code Congress International, Inc. (“SBCCI”) has filed a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, requesting that this Court review the decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (*en banc*) in *Peter Veeck d/b/a Regional Web v. Southern Bldg. Code Congress Int’l, Inc.*, 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002).
